63
G
a
s
D
isc
h
a

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
2.5kA 100A 2.5Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX26-XXXM-R05 5kA 100A 5Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX28-XXXM-R05 5kA 100A 5Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX28-XXXM-R10 10kA 100A 10Arms <1pF†† 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX28-XXXM-R20** 20kA 100A 20Arms <1.5pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
** GTCX28-XXXM-R20 parts only up to 350V
†† <1.2pF for 75V and 90V devices.
Figure G1-G2 Typical Circuits for Gas Discharge Tubes
PolySwitch Device

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
5kA 100A 5Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX36-XXXM-R05 5kA 200A 5Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX36-XXXM-R10 10kA 200A 10Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX37-XXXM-R10 10kA 200A 10Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
GTCX38-XXXM-R10 10kA 200A 10Arms <1pF 10,000 (MΩ) All Devices
* Insulation resistance measured at 50V for devices less than 150V.
Insulation resistance measured at 250V for devices more than 500V.
Table G2
Device Voltage Ratings, Surge Rating, Capacitance, Insulation Resistance, and

8/20µs Capacitance UL Rating
@100V/s
± 20%
Tolerance @ 100 V/µs
10/1000µs
100A
Multiple hits
(1s duration:
10 hits)
Single hit,
9 cycles
10 hits (5 hits
each polarity) 1 hit @ 1MHz
UL1449
#E332226
GTCA28-801M-R05 800 1400 300 times 5A N/A 5kA N/A <1pF �
GTCA28-102M-R03 1000 1700 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-122M-R03 1200 1900 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-152L-R03
1500
(± 15%)
2200 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-212M-R03 2100 2700 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-242M-R03 2400 3300 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-252M-R03 2500 3500 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-272L-R03
2700
(± 15%)*
3700 300 times† N/A N/A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-302M-R03 3000 4000 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-312L-R03
3100
(± 15%)*
3700‡ 300 times† N/A N/A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-362M-R03 3600 4600 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
GTCA28-402M-R03 4000 5000 N/A 1A 5A 3kA 10kA <1pF �
Note: Insulation resistance: �10,000MΩ (all parts measured @ 1000VDC, except 800V/1000V/1200V @250VDC; 1500V/2100V @ 500VDC)
* DC Sparkover Voltage measured at 5kV/s
† Measured with 8/20µs,100A impulse
‡ Measured at 1000V/us

72 RoHS Compliant, ELV Compliant HF Halogen Free
10
Part Numbering System for Gas Discharge Tubes
GT C S 2 3 - 231 M - R 01 - FS - 2
Packaging
2 = Tape & reel
Nothing = Tray packaging
FS = solder pellet fail short mechanism on top
FS2 = solder pellet fail short mechanism on bottom
FT = plastic fail short mechanism on top
Surge Rating
01 = 8x20µs 1kA, 10 hits
02 = 8x20µs 2.5kA, 10 hits
05 = 8x20µs 5kA, 10 hits
10 = 8x20µs 10kA, 10 hits
20 = 8x20µs 20kA, 10 hits
Product Family Designator
R = R series
Tolerance of 20% on DC Switch Voltage
DC Switch Voltage of 230V
23 x 10*1===230V,  23 x 10*2 ==2300V
Diameter
3 = 3mm
5 = 5mm
6 = 6mm
8 = 8mm
Number of Electrodes (2, 3)
Lead Configuration
A = Axial Leads
C = Chip Type
N = No leads
S = Surface-mount
T = T-shape Leads
Ceramic
GasTube
Example Part Number for Gas Discharge Tubes
NOTE: GTCS23-XXXM-R01 and GTCC23-XXXM-R01 parts available only in surface-mount and tape and reel packaging
Care should be taken when installing Gas Discharge Tubes equipped with Fail-Short Mechanisms into arrester magazines, printed circuit
boards, etc. Too much downward pressure may force the short circuit spring through the thin insulation tube creating a shorted condition.
Installation for Gas Discharge Tubes
Surface-mount GDTs can be soldered using standard Pb-free reflow profile.
Solder Reflow Recommendations for Surface-mount GDT Devices
73
G
a
s
D
isc
h
a
rg
e
T
u
b
e
s
RoHS Compliant, ELV Compliant HF Halogen Free
10
Part Numbering System for Gas Discharge Tubes Cont’d
352 R 05 GN
Year and Week of Manufacture
G = First half of 2004
N = Week 14
Per Manufacturer’s lot number system
8x20µs 10 hits Surge Current (05=5kA)
Product Family Designator
R = R series
Voltage Designator (35 = 350V, 352=3500V)
Manufacturer’s Mark
Marking Reference Guide - Example
NOTES: GTCS23-XXXM-R01 and GTCC23-XXXM-R01 parts will have no marking.
Devices with no leads (GTCNxx-xxxx-xx) are not able to be soldered as their electrodes are Nickel plated.